(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii ) Interest rate risk

(i) Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Groupôs interest bearing financial instruments

was:

 Carrying amount

 2012 2011

 USDô000 USD'000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 11,277 12,815

Financial liabilities (3,285,137) (3,383,712)

Interest rate swaps (925,243) (1,857,983)

 ------------ -------------

 (4,199,103) (5,228,880)

 ======= =======

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 1,362,752 3,637,270

Financial liabilities (1,467,514) (4,359,060)

Interest rate swaps 925,243 1,857,983

 ---------- ------------

 820,481 1,136,193

 ====== =======

(ii)  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (ñbpò) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of other comprehensive

income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Consolidated income

statement

Consolidated statement of

other comprehensive

income

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 increase decrease increase decrease

 USDô000 USDô000 USDô000 USDô000

2012

Variable rate instruments 8,205 (8,205) - -

Interest rate swap 741 (741) 10,489 (10,489)

 ------- ------- ------- -------

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 8,946 (8,946) 10,489 (10,489)

 ==== ===== ==== ====

2011

Variable rate instruments 11,362 (11,362) - -

Interest rate swap - - 18,580 (18,580)

 ------- ------- ------- -------

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 11,362 (11,362) 18,580 (18,580)

 ==== ==== ===== =====

DP World Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

103

29 Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the

consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

 2012 2011

 Carrying  Fair  Carrying Fair

 amount value amount value

 USDô000 USDô000 USD'000 USD'000

Assets carried at fair values

Available-for-sale financial assets 49,556 49,556 60,378 60,378